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April 26, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sherri L. Golden 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 

 RE: In the Matter of the Combined and Consolidated Application of Atlantic City 
Electric Company to Adjust the Level of Its “Rider RGGI” Rate Associated 
with Its Legacy Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (“SREC I”) Financing 
Program, Its Successor Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (“SREC II”) 
Financing Program, Its Solar Transition Incentive (“TREC”) and Its Successor 
Solar Incentive (“SuSI”) Program (2022)  

  BPU Docket No. ER22070415 
 
  In the Matter of the Provision of Basic Generation Service, the Compliance Tariff 

Filing Reflecting Changes to Schedule 12 Charges in PJM Open Access 
Transmission Tariff 

  BPU Docket No. ER23010053 
 
Dear Secretary Golden: 
 
 The undersigned is Assistant General Counsel to Atlantic City Electric Company in the 
above referenced matters. 
 
 Consistent with the Decision and Order Approving the Pass-Through of FERC Authorized 
Changes in Firm Transmission Service-Related Charges (page 3) and the Decision and Order 
Approving Stipulation (page 12), revised tariff pages are attached and will be effective as of May 
1, 2023.    
 
 
 



Sherri L. Golden 
April 26, 2023 
Page 2 

Pursuant to the Order issued by the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (the “Board” or 
“BPU”)  in connection with In the Matter of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response 
to the COVID-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential 
Obligations, BPU Docket No. EO20030254, Order dated March 19, 2020, this document is being 
electronically filed with the Secretary of the Board, the Division of Law, the New Jersey Division 
of Rate Counsel, and the Service List(s) in these matters.  No paper copies will follow.  

Thank you for your attention in this matter.  Feel free to contact me with any questions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Philip J. Passanante 
An Attorney at Law of the 
  State of New Jersey 

Enclosure 

cc: Service Lists (electronic only) 
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ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV                    One Hundredth and Thirtieth Revised Sheet 
Replaces One Hundredth and Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 

SECTION IV 
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Date of Issue: April 26, 2023  Effective Date: May 1, 2023 
 
Issued by: J. Tyler Anthony, President and Chief Executive Officer – Atlantic City Electric Company  
Filed pursuant to Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey directives associated with the  
BPU Docket Nos. ER23010053 and ER22070415 
 



 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV                  Fifty-Ninth Revised Sheet Replaces Fifty-Eight Revised 
Sheet No. 60b 

RIDER (BGS) continued 
Basic Generation Service (BGS) 

 
CIEP Standby Fee    $0.000160 per kWh  
This charge recovers the costs associated with the winning BGS-CIEP bidders maintaining the availability of the hourly priced default 
electric supply service plus administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales and Use Tax as set forth in 
Rider SUT.  This charge is assessed on all kWhs delivered to all CIEP- eligible customers on Rate Schedules MGS Secondary, 
MGS-SEVC, MGS Primary, AGS Secondary, AGS Primary or TGS. 
Transmission Enhancement Charge 
This charge reflects Transmission Enhancement Charges (“TECs”), implemented to compensate transmission owners for the 
annual transmission revenue requirements for “Required Transmission Enhancements” (as defined in Schedule 12 of the PJM 
OATT) that are requested by PJM for reliability or economic purposes and approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC).  The TEC charge (in $ per kWh by Rate Schedule), including administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales and Use Tax as set forth in Rider SUT, is delineated in the following table. 

Rate Class 
           

  RS  

 MGS 
Secondary  
And MGS-

SEVC 
 MGS 

Primary  
 AGS 

Secondary  
 AGS 

Primary   TGS  
SPL/ 
CSL   DDC  

 VEPCo  
       
0.000323 

              
0.000225 

         
0.000154 0.000162 

          
0.000132 

      
0.000124 - 

      
0.000097 

 TrAILCo  
 
0.000275 

 
0.000192 

 
0.000131 

 
0.000138 

 
0.000113 

 
0.000104 -  

0.000082 

 PSE&G  
        
0.002811 

               
0.001961 

          
0.001345 0.001415 

           
0.001157 

       
0.001078 - 

       
0.000846 

 PATH  
      
0.000003 

              
0.000002 

         
0.000001  0.000001 

          
0.000001 

      
0.000001 - 

      
0.000001  

 PPL  
       
0.000095 

              
0.000066  

         
0.000046  

 
0.000048 

          
0.000039 

      
0.000036  -       

0.000029  
 
PECO 

       
0.000216 

              
0.000150  

         
0.000103  

 
0.000109 

         
0.000088  

      
0.000083 -       

0.000065 

 Pepco  
      
0.000022 

              
0.000016  

         
0.000011  

 
0.000012 

         
0.000010  

      
0.000009  -       

0.000006  
 
 MAIT 0.000031 0.000021 0.000015 0.000015 0.000013 0.000012 - 0.000010 
 
 JCP&L 

      
0.000003  

              
0.000002  

         
0.000001  0.000001 

         
0.000001  

      
0.000001  - 

      
0.000001  

         
 EL05-121 0.000019 0.000013 0.000009 0.000010 0.000007 0.000007 - 0.000005 
         
Delmarva 0.000010 0.000006 0.000004 0.000004 0.000004 0.000003 - 0.000003 
         
BG&E 0.000041 0.000028 0.000019 0.000020 0.000017 0.000015 - 0.000012 
         
AEP-East 0.000075 0.000052 0.000035 0.000037 0.000031 0.000029 - 0.000022 
         
Silver Run 0.000329 0.000230 0.000157 0.000165 0.000135 0.000126 - 0.000099 
 
NIPSCO 
 

0.000003 0.000002 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 - 0.000001 

CW Edison - - - - - - - - 
         

ER18-680 & 
Form 715 - - - - - - - - 

         
SFC 0.000004 0.000003 0.000002 0.000002 0.000002 0.000001 - 0.000001 
Duquesne 0.000002 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 -    0.000001 
Total 0.004262 0.002970 0.002035 0.002141 0.001752 0.001631 - 0.001281 

Date of Issue: April 26, 2023  Effective Date: May 1, 2023 
 
Issued by: J. Tyler Anthony, President and Chief Executive Officer – Atlantic City Electric Company  
Filed pursuant to Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey directives associated with the BPU 
Docket No. ER23010053 



 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet Replaces Twenty-Sixth Revised 
Sheet No. 64 

 
RIDER RGGI 

 
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Recovery Charge 

 
A. Applicability 

 
 
This Rider is applicable to Rate Schedules RS, MGS Secondary, MGS-SEVC, MGS Primary, AGS Secondary, AGS 
Primary, TGS, DDC, SPL and CSL.  Amounts billed to customers shall include a charge to reflect regional greenhouse 
gas initiative program costs.  Except where indicated otherwise, Rider “RGGI” will be determined annually based on 
projections of program costs (including an adjustment for variances between budgeted and actual prior year 
expenditures) and forecasts of kilowatt hour sales.  The charge (in dollars per kilowatt hour) will be computed by 
dividing the total annual amount to be recovered for by forecasted retail sales (in kilowatt hours).  
 
 
RGGI Programs 
 
 
Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (SREC) ($/kWh)      ($0.000121) 
This charge component is intended to recover net costs associated with the Solar Renewable Energy Certificate 
Program. 
 
Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (SREC II) ($/kWh)                    $0.000000 
This charge component is intended to recover net costs associated with the Solar Renewable Energy Certificate II 
Program. 
 
Transition Renewable Energy Certificate (TREC) ($/kWh)                                                      $0.002423 
This charge component is intended to recover net costs associated with the Solar Transition Incentive Program.  
 
Energy Efficiency Surcharge (EE) ($/kWh)                                                                              $0.000840 
This charge component is intended to recover the costs associated with the Energy Efficiency Program. 
 
Successor Solar Incentive Program (SuSI) ($/kWh) $0.000059   
This charge component is intended to recover the costs associated with the Successor Solar Incentive Program. 
 
Community Solar Energy Program (CSEP) ($/kWh)        $0.000000 
This charge component is intended to recover the net costs associated with the Community Solar Energy Program. 
 
 
 
Total Rider RGGI Surcharge ($/kWh) $0.003201 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Issue: April 26, 2023  Effective Date: May 1, 2023 
 
Issued by:  J. Tyler Anthony, President and Chief Executive Officer – Atlantic City Electric Company  
Filed pursuant to Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey directives associated with the  
BPU Docket No. ER22070415 
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ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV                    One Hundredth and Twenty-NinthThirtieth Revised 
Sheet Replaces One Hundredth and Twenty-EighthNinth Revised Sheet No. 3 

SECTION IV 
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Date of Issue: January 31April 26, 2023  Effective Date: AprilMay 1, 2023 
 
Issued by: J. Tyler Anthony, President and Chief Executive Officer – Atlantic City Electric Company  
Filed pursuant to Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey directives associated with the  
BPU Docket Nos. ER20120746ER23010053 and ER22070415 



ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV                  Fifty-Ninth Revised Sheet Replaces Fifty-Eight Revised 
Sheet Replaces Fifty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 60b 

RIDER (BGS) continued 
Basic Generation Service (BGS) 

 
CIEP Standby Fee    $0.000160 per kWh  
This charge recovers the costs associated with the winning BGS-CIEP bidders maintaining the availability of the hourly priced default 
electric supply service plus administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales and Use Tax as set forth in 
Rider SUT.  This charge is assessed on all kWhs delivered to all CIEP- eligible customers on Rate Schedules MGS Secondary, 
MGS-SEVC, MGS Primary, AGS Secondary, AGS Primary or TGS. 
Transmission Enhancement Charge 
This charge reflects Transmission Enhancement Charges (“TECs”), implemented to compensate transmission owners for the 
annual transmission revenue requirements for “Required Transmission Enhancements” (as defined in Schedule 12 of the PJM 
OATT) that are requested by PJM for reliability or economic purposes and approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC).  The TEC charge (in $ per kWh by Rate Schedule), including administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales and Use Tax as set forth in Rider SUT, is delineated in the following table. 

Rate Class 
           

  RS  

 MGS 
Secondary  
And MGS-

SEVC 
 MGS 

Primary  
 AGS 

Secondary  
 AGS 

Primary   TGS  
SPL/ 
CSL   DDC  

 VEPCo  

      
0.000367 
000323 

              
0.00027800
0225 

         
0.00025600
0154 

0.00017900
0162 

          
0.00015600
0132 

      
0.00013300
0124 - 

      
0.00011400
0097 

 TrAILCo  
 
0.000275 

 
0.000192 

 
0.000131 

 
0.000138 

 
0.000113 

 
0.000104 -  

0.000082 

 PSE&G  

        
0.00325600
2811 

               
0.00247800
1961 

          
0.00227600
1345 

0.00159100
1415 

           
0.00138500
1157 

       
0.00118400
1078 - 

       
0.00101800
0846 

 PATH  

      
0.000010 
000003 

              
0.000007 
000002 

         
0.00000600
0001  

0.00000400
0001 

          
0.00000400
0001 

      
0.00000300
0001 - 

      
0.00000300
0001  

 PPL  
       
0.000095 

              
0.000066  

         
0.000046  

 
0.000048 

          
0.000039 

      
0.000036  -       

0.000029  
 
PECO 

       
0.000216 

              
0.000150  

         
0.000103  

 
0.000109 

         
0.000088  

      
0.000083 -       

0.000065 

 Pepco  
      
0.000022 

              
0.000016  

         
0.000011  

 
0.000012 

         
0.000010  

      
0.000009  -       

0.000006  
 
 MAIT 

0.00004200
0031 

0.00003200
0021 

0.00002900
0015 

0.00002000
0015 

0.00001800
0013 

0.00001500
0012 - 

0.00001300
0010 

 
 JCP&L 

      
0.000003  

              
0.000002  

         
0.00000200
0001  0.000001 

         
0.000001  

      
0.000001  - 

      
0.000001  

         

 EL05-121 0.000019 0.00001500
0013 

0.00001300
0009 0.000010 0.00000900

0007 
0.00000600
0007 - 0.00000600

0005 
         
Delmarva 0.000010 0.000006 0.000004 0.000004 0.000004 0.000003 - 0.000003 
         
BG&E 0.000041 0.000028 0.000019 0.000020 0.000017 0.000015 - 0.000012 
         

AEP-East 
0.00008100
0075 

0.00006200
0052 

0.00005700
0035 

0.00003900
0037 

0.00003400
0031 

0.00003000
0029 - 0.00002600

0022 
         

Silver Run 
0.00032500
0329 

0.00024700
0230 

0.00022700
0157 

0.00015900
0165 

0.00013900
0135 

0.00011800
0126 - 0.00010100

0099 
 
NIPSCO 
 

0.000003 0.000002 0.00000200
0001 

0.00000200
0001 0.000001 0.000001 - 0.000001 

CW Edison - - - - - - - - 
         

ER18-680 & 
Form 715 - - - - - - - - 

         

SFC 0.000004 0.000003 0.00000300
0002 0.000002 0.000002 0.00000200

0001 - 0.000001 

Duquesne 0.000002 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 0.000001 -    0.000001 



Total 
0.00477100
4262 

0.00358500
2970 

0.00318600
2035 

0.00233900
2141 

0.00202100
1752 

0.00174400
1631 - 0.00148200

1281 
Date of Issue: December 30, 2022April 26, 2023  Effective Date: FebruaryMay 1, 2023 
 
Issued by: J. Tyler Anthony, President and Chief Executive Officer – Atlantic City Electric Company  
Filed pursuant to Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey directives associated with the BPU 
Docket No. ER21121246ER23010053 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet Replaces Twenty-Sixth Revised 
Sheet Replaces Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 64 

 
RIDER RGGI 

 
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Recovery Charge 

 
A. Applicability 

 
 
This Rider is applicable to Rate Schedules RS, MGS Secondary, MGS-SEVC, MGS Primary, AGS Secondary, AGS 
Primary, TGS, DDC, SPL and CSL.  Amounts billed to customers shall include a charge to reflect regional greenhouse 
gas initiative program costs.  Except where indicated otherwise, Rider “RGGI” will be determined annually based on 
projections of program costs (including an adjustment for variances between budgeted and actual prior year 
expenditures) and forecasts of kilowatt hour sales.  The charge (in dollars per kilowatt hour) will be computed by 
dividing the total annual amount to be recovered for by forecasted retail sales (in kilowatt hours).  
 
 
RGGI Programs 
 
 
Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (SREC) ($/kWh)       $($0.000189000121) 
This charge component is intended to recover net costs associated with the Solar Renewable Energy Certificate 
Program. 
 
Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (SREC II) ($/kWh)                    $0.000000 
This charge component is intended to recover net costs associated with the Solar Renewable Energy Certificate II 
Program. 
 
Transition Renewable Energy Certificate (TREC) ($/kWh)                                                      $0.000988002423 
This charge component is intended to recover net costs associated with the Solar Transition Incentive Program.  
 
Energy Efficiency Surcharge (EE) ($/kWh)                                                                              $0.000840 
This charge component is intended to recover the costs associated with the Energy Efficiency Program. 
 
Successor Solar Incentive Program (SuSI) ($/kWh) $0.000379000059 
  
This charge component is intended to recover the costs associated with the Successor Solar Incentive Program. 
 
Community Solar Energy Program (CSEP) ($/kWh)        $0.000000 
This charge component is intended to recover the net costs associated with the Community Solar Energy Program. 
 
 
 
Total Rider RGGI Surcharge ($/kWh) $0.002396003201 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Issue: AugustApril 26, 20222023                                     Effective Date: SeptemberMay 1, 20222023 
 
Issued by:  J. Tyler Anthony, President and Chief Executive Officer – Atlantic City Electric Company  
Filed pursuant to Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey directives associated with the  
BPU Docket Nos. ER22020114 and ER21060871No. ER22070415 
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RGGI” Rate Associated with Its Legacy Solar Renewable Energy Certificate (“SREC I”) Financing Program, Its Successor Solar 

Renewable Energy Certificate (“SREC II”) Financing Program, Its Solar Transition Incentive Program (“TREC”),  
and Its Successive Solar Incentive (“SuSI”) Program (2022) 
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